

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER **DEP13574** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV **25360**  **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN		:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	MS OF SAL	<u>-</u>	SHIP V	0	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERIVIO
03/14/ BID OPENING DATE		04/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUM		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
0001		1	JB		962-73	a.		# 232,950.
	RECLAM	ATION:	REST	ORATI	ON OF WAT	ER.		
	AGENCY PROTEC ING BI BELOW. THE PU RECLAM	, THE TION'S DS FOR RPOSE ATION COMPA	WEST OFFI THE OF TH	VIRGI CE OF SPECI E CON E MIN	NIA DEPAR SPECIAL AL RECLAM TRACT IS ING OPERA	TMENT ORECLAMA ATION P TO PERF TION OF	ON BEHALF OF F ENVIRONMENTATION, IS SOLICE ROJECT NOTED  ORM WATER  ROCKVILLE  IT NUMBER(S)	AL
	THE REAND GEPROJECOF ENV	CLAMAT NERAL T FOR 'IRONME	SUPER THE S NTAL ON SI	VISIO TATE PROTE	N OF THE OF WEST VCTION.	AGENT AIRGINIA	ER THE GUIDAN SSIGNED TO TH , DEPARTMENT SHALL BE HELD TEND THE PREB	E
	CONFERTHE COEQUIPM ACCOMP PROJECT	ENCE WINTRACT SENT AN PLISH T CT IS L	ILL R OR SH D OTH HE IT OCATE	ESULT IALL F IER NE EMS A ID NEA	IN BID D ROVIDE AL CESSARY S S SPECIFI	ISQUALI L LABOR ERVICES ED IN T POINT,	FICATION.  A, MATERIALS, B SO AS TO HIS CONTRACT. WV, PRESTON	
		T CONT		ECKMA	N JR.			
CIONATURE (1	,	<del></del>		SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	TELEPHONE	_	DATE // / / -
SIGNATURE Cati	rerin ,	1 ban				304-	984-1725	4/25/07
TITLE	1.25			0736	745	-	ADDRESS CH	IANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1 prusion	~~~		<del></del>			400000	IN CDACE ABOVE LA	ADELED MENDOD!



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

S

T

DEP13574

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

6 304 984-1725 C INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. DATE PRINTED 03/14/2007 04/25/2007 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT UOP UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER DEPT. OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/DLR/SPECIAL REC. 105 S RAILROAD STREET, SUITE 301 (304) 457-4588 PHILIPPI, WV 26416 EXT. 3260 ALL WORK MUST BE COMPLETED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS PREPARED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND PURCHASE ORDER ISSUED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION, PURCHASING DIVISION. EXHIBIT 5 THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED NOTICE TO PROCEED: WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE THE BID AND CONTRACT HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR PRESTON COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE 304-984-1725 athen

550736745



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

Request for Quotation

**DEP13574** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** OH-P DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET Ö PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	LE SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/2007				
BID OPENING DATE:	04/25/2007	BI	O OPENING TIME 0:	1:30PM
LINE Q	UANTITY UOP	CAT. ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
i i		ATION: VENDOR IS REDM WORKERS' COMPENSA	·	•
1	OF THE ITEMS	CHECKED BELOW WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	
OF CO ISSUA THE I	DMMERCIAL GEN ANCE OF CONTE BID DOCUMENTS	SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHORERAL LIABILITY INSURACT. UNLESS OTHERWS, THE MINIMUM AMOUN IS \$250,000.	RANCE PRIOR TO ISE SPECIFIED IN	
FURN	ISH PROOF OF	SK INSURANCE: SUCCE BUILDERS RISK - ALL TO 100% OF THE AMOUN	RISK INSURANCE IN	
THE SUBM BIDDI MATEI BONDS	BID PAYABLE T ITTED WITH EA ER SHALL ALSO RIAL BOND FOR S MAY BE PROV	PERCENT (5%) OF THE TO THE STATE OF WEST ACH BID AS A BID BON DEFENDENT OF THE AMOUNT VIDED IN THE FORM OF THE OF CREDIT, OR BON	VIRGINIA, SHALL BE D. THE SUCCESSFUL NCE BOND AND LABOR OF THE CONTRACT. A CERTIFIED CHECK	
STATI IN L ONLY	E OF WEST VIFIEU OF A PERF BE ALLOWED F	DMPANY AUTHORIZED TO RGINIA. A LETTER OF FORMANCE AND LABOR & FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$ (S ARE NOT ACCEPTABL	CREDIT SUBMITTED MATERIAL BOND WILL 100,000. PERSONAL	
( ) BOND	MAINTENANCE	FORMANCE BOND, OR LA BOND: A TWO (2) YE ROOFING SYSTEM WIL VENDOR.	AR MAINTENANCE	
PIGNATURE ()		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	IDATE	
SIGNATURE (athem	Barne	TELEPHONE 300	1-984-1725 DATE	1/25/07
TITLE Wrenight	FEIN 55	0736745	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division

Request for
Quotation 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

# Request for

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13574

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED	) ]	ERMS OF SALE	SHIP:VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
03/14/2					
BID OPENING DATE:	04/25	/2007	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
RI	EV. 11/00				
		Co	NTRACTORS LICENSE		
1 1			ODE 21-11-2 REQUI	1	
1 1		BE LICENSE	ERFORM CONTRACTIN	INIA CONTRACTO	1
1 1		1 1	POWERED TO ISSUE		•
1	'A A	1	S FOR A CONTRACTO		1
M A	ADE BY COM	ITACTING TH	E WEST VIRGINIA D	IVISION OF LAB	OR
1 1			DING 3, ROOM 319,	CHARLESTON, W	V
2!	5305. TEL	EPHONE: (3	04) 558-7890.		
الما	FST VIRGIN	ITA STATE C	ODE 21-11-11 REQU	TRES ANV	
			INCLUDE THE CONT		E
[ 1	UMBER ON T	1			
В	IDDER TO (	OMPLETE:			
 	ONTRACTORS	NAME -	BARNES EXC. 4	n(.	
	and the second s	i I			
C	ONTRACTORS	LICENSE N	o WV02325		
1		1 1			
			WILL REQUIRED TO LICENSE PRIOR TO		Υ
1		DER/CONTRA	1	ISSUANCE UP A	
	OKCHASE OF	DEN CONTRA	1		
		AP	PLICABLE LAW		
1			TE CODE, PURCHASI THE INFORMATION P	•	LE
1		1 - 1	ATION" ISSUED BY		
D	IVISION IS	THE SOLE	AUTHORITY GOVERNI	NG THIS	
l i	ROCUREMENT	1			
					_
			DED IN SPECIFICAT BAL OR WRITTEN, W	-	
A	NI UPHER S	VER VER	DAL UK WKIIIEN, W	UICU CONIKADIC	10
DIOMATURE CO.		SEE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	************************************	DATE /
SIGNATURE Cath	eni Bar	m	TELEPHONE 304-	984-1723	DATE 4/25/07
Dresident		FEIN 55073	6745	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BÉ NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

### Request for Quotation

DEP13574

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC

PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION P 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/14/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE HOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRACT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUN TO BE UNREASONABLE. SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS %20 OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO BE SUPPLIED OR PRODUCED IN A "SUBSTANTIAL LABOR SURPLUS AREA", AS DEFINED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, FOREIGN PRODUCTS MAY BE SUPPLIED SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS 304-984-1725 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550736745



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304 984-1725

## Request for

**DEP13574** 

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

VENDOR

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION þ 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 03/14/2007 **BID OPENING DATE:** 04/25/2007 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ONLY IF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS ARE %30 OR MORE HIGHER IN PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECIT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALS SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 304-984-1725 SIGNATURE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE 550736745



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13574

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC I PO BOX 13384

\*004103656 304 984-1725 BARNES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/								
BID OPENING DATE	:	04/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMB	ER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER OPENIN			TEEN	(14) DAYS	PRIOR	TO THE BID	
	BIDDER	S AND	SUBMI	TTED	1	TE PUR	KNOWLEDGED BY AL CHASING DIVISION AME RULES AND	
	SHALL EXCEPT	ALSO A ION MA	PPLY Y BE	TO AN FOR A	ADDENDUM N ADDENDUM	DOCUME THAT	IS ISSUED FOR TH	·
	DATE.	URPOSE	OF C	HANGI	NG A BID O	PENING	TIME AND/OR	
	REV. 1	1/96						
	EXHIBI	T 10						
					REQUIS	ITION	NO.: DEP13574	
e e	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT			
	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ŀ	CESSAR	LLOWING CHECKED Y REVISIONS TO METC.	Y
	ADDEND	UM NO.	'S:					
	NO. 1	V	• •					
	NO. 2		• •					·
	NO. 3		• •					
	NO. 4	• • • • •	• •					
	NO. 5	• • • • •	• •					
	<u> </u>			SEE RE	I VERSE SIDE FOR TEF	IMS AND COI	NDITIONS	1
SIGNATURE Cal	her I	Barn			TE	SO4-9	984-1725 DATE	4/25/07
TITLE Prezel	t	FE	IN 550	0736	745		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for **Quotation**

DEP13574

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

4103656 304 984-1725 NES EXC INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

03/14/	200000000000000000000000000000000000000		IVIS OF SAL		SHIF	×1.5	F.O.B.		FREIGHT LERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		04/25/	2007			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO:	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
							HE RECEIPT OF OF BIDS.	THE	
					• • •		GNATURE	• • •	
					• • •		S EXC. INC. MPANY O7		
					• • • •	DA	• • • • • • • • • • • •	• • •	
	REV. 1	1/96							
				ИОТ	ICE				÷
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e	A SIGN	ED BID	MUST	BE S	UBMITTED	TO:		,	
	Р	EPARTM URCHAS UILDIN	ING D		INISTRAT: ON	ION			·
w 1					TREET, E/ 5305-0130				
:									
					THIS INF D MAY NO		N ON THE FACE SIDERED:	OF	
	SEALED	BID							
				**eccary	/EDGE:GINE:EAD	TEDMO AND CON	IDITIONS		
COO.	heri	Bar		oee:ne/	/ERSE SIDE FOR	TEI EPHONE	184-1725	DATE 5	4/25/07
TITLE Mosing	1×	FE	IN 35,	0736	1745		ADDRESS CH	ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
// WH	EN RESPO	ONDING 7				ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### **Request for** Quotation

RFQ NUMBER: DEP13574 9

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

\*004103656 BARNES EXC INC PO BOX 13384

304 984-1725

SISSONVILLE WV 25360

**ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPT. OF OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION 105 S. RAILROAD STREET PHILIPPI, WV 26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	MS OF SAI	E	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHTTERMS
03/14/									•
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	04/25/	2007	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUI	MBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
800000000000000000000000000000000000000			***************************************					300000000000000000000000000000000000000	
	BUYER:			CB-	2.7				
	RFQ. N			i	23 13574				
		ENING	DATE:		25/2007				
E .	BID OP	* * *	TIME:		O PM				
,									
							IS NECESSARY		
	TO CON	ITACT Y	OU RE		NG YOUR B				
				304-	-984-0	074			
	CONTAC	T PERS	ON (P	LEASE	PRINT CL	EARLY):			
		Robert	I	l .	!				
	(	NODENI	13A1	Mrs			'		
									#
									nga ULA
	****	HIS	IS I	HE EN	D OF KED	DEL 13	574 ***** TO	TAL:	777,100.
									·
		i							
- Table	1								
	1			SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND COM	l NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE	f . 1	2	<u></u>				984-1725	DATE 2	4/25/07
TITLE	m /	Jam	INI -		1 41, 3	1 304-		NO.	<u>'                                    </u>
Mosigo	nt_		55	0136	745				TO BE NOTED ABOVE
✓ WH	EN RESP	onding :	TO RFQ	. INSER	T NAME AND	ADDRESS I	IN SPACE ABOVE LA	BELE	D 'VENDOR'

BUYER PAGE REQ. OR PO NO.

CB-23 DEP 13574

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a Rev. 1/29/02 STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

#### SCOPE OF WORK

The successful bidder shall provide appropriate equipment, materials, labor and any technical services needed for the successful reclamation of Rockville Mining Company, Permit S-91-85, and any disturbance associated with such operation. The General Performance Standards (GPS) shall apply to all items in Scope of Work.

Work necessary on this site will include the following items, but is not limited to these:

- 1. Upon mobilization to the site, which will be directed in a written Notice to Proceed, the access roads shall be developed in accordance with bid item # 3.0. If, fuel and lubricants are to be stored on site, bid item # 2.0 shall be in place before fuel is delivered. Project sign is to be obtained and installed.
- 2. Storm water management in the form as described in bid item # 8.0 shall be installed (described locations).
- 3. Excavation of embankment area surrounding the proposed treatment site.
- 4. Construction stakeout as necessary to carry out work. (Bid Item # 5.0)
- 5. Install culverts.
- 6. Construct riprap ditches or open limestone channels.
- 7. Install 4" HDPE and 6" HDPE water lines.
- 8. Construct water intake unit adjacent to Fickey Run.
- 9. Prepare and construct foundation and install aquafix and silo.
- 10. Construct earthen berm and stream bank protection.
- 11. Vegetative enhancement with seed, lime and fertilizer.
- 12. Any other site specific items required.

I, David B. McCoy, the undersigned, hereby certify <sup>1</sup> that this Reclamation Plan is correct and shows to the best of my knowledge and belief all the information required by the surface mining laws of the State of West Virginia. The source of information was the approved mining and reclamation plan contained in the forfeited surface mine permit, existing site conditions and information contained in the WV DEP, Inspection and Enforcement files.

Registered Professional Engineer WV No. 14375

Date: 2-9-07

The term "certify" as used herein is defined as follows: An engineer's certification of conditions is a declaration of professional judgment. It does not constitute a warranty or guarantee, either expressed or implied.

14375

REQ. OR PO NO. BUYER PAGE DEP 13574 CB-23

SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a VENDOR:

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
		BID SCHEDULE		
		DEDDAGET NIANGE, DOCKSTILLE MUNICIC COMPANIA		
		PERMIT NAME: ROCKVILLE MINING COMPANY		
		PERMIT NUMBER: <u>S-91-85</u>		
1.0	LUMP SUM	MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN (5% Total Bid Maximum for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ 9,000.
2.0	LUMP SUM	SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.) (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$\$
3.0	<u>1600</u> LF	CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD AND UPGRADE EXISTING ROAD	\$ 66. PER LF	\$ 105, 600.
4.0		REVEGETATION		
4.1	2.0 AC	AGRICULTURAL LIME	\$ 200. PER ACRE	\$ 400.
4.2	2.0 AC	<u>FERTILIZER</u>	\$ <u>200.</u> PER ACRE	\$ 400.
4.3	2.0 AC	MULCH	\$ 200. PER ACRE	\$400,
4.4	2.0 AC	VEGETATIVE SPECIES	\$ 200. PER ACRE	\$_400.
5.0	LUMP SUM	CONSTRUCTION STAKEOUT (\$1,000.00 Maximum Bid for this permit)	LUMP SUM	\$ <i> 00:</i>
6,0	LUMP SUM	TREATMENT SITE EXCAVATION	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.
7.0		TREATMENT SITE		
7.1	LUMP SUM	FOUNDATION	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>30,000.</u>
7.2	10 LF (Depth)	SUB-FOUNDATION PREPARATION	\$ 10.00 PER LF	\$\$
7.3	LUMP SUM	<u>CRANE</u>	LUMP SUM	\$ <i> 00,</i>
7.4	LUMP SUM	DOSING UNIT AND SILO	LUMP SUM	\$ <u>58,000</u> ,

BUYER REQ. OR PO NO. PAGE DEP 13574 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

### WV-36a STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Rev. 1/29/02 PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

ITEM NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
8.0	500 LF	HAYBALE DIKE (Max. Bid \$5.00 Per LF)	\$ 3,50 PER LF	s_1,750.
9.0	<u>125</u> LF	RIPRAP DITCH	\$ /0,00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,250.</u>
10.0	<u>100</u> LF	CULVERTS (24 INCH DIAMETER)	\$ 3,50 PER LF \$ 10,00 PER LF \$ 14.00 PER LF	\$_1,400.
11.0	450 LF	4 INCH WATER INTAKE LINE TO DRIVE UNIT	\$ 2.00 PER LF	\$ <u>900.</u>
12.0	450 LF	6 INCH WATER LINE TO TREATMENT CHANNEL	\$ 3,00 PER LF	\$ <u>1,350.</u>
13.0	LUMP SUM	WATER INTAKE UNIT	LUMP SUM	\$'7 <i>00,</i>
14.0	100 LF	STREAM BANK PROTECTION	\$ 10,00 PER LF	\$
15.0	NO BID	<u>UTILITIES</u>	NO BID ITEM	
		TOTAL PERMIT <u>S-91-85</u>		\$ 232,950,
				·

REO, OR PO ND. BUYER DEP 13574 CB-23 SPENDING UNIT

WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION/SPECIAL RECLAMATION

WV-36a

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING CONTINUATION SHEET

VENDOR:

Rev. 1/29/02

#### BID ITEM TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

#### 1.0 MOBILIZATION/DEMOBILIZATION/PROJECT SIGN

#### PROJECT SIGN

A project sign shall be obtained or manufactured and installed as indicated on the attached specifications and details. Payment for this sign shall be incidental to the mobilization item. No separate payment will be made.

#### **MOBILIZATION**

This work shall consist of the performance of construction preparatory operations, including the movement of personnel, equipment and other facilities to the project site necessary to begin work on a substantial phase of the contract.

#### **DEMOBILIZATION**

Prior to demobilization, an inspection shall be conducted by the Department of Environmental Protection and the contractor to insure compliance with contract performance. Once compliance is ascertained, demobilization activities can be initiated and completed. Demobilization shall be totally completed before the invoice for payment shall be processed.

#### **PAYMENT**

The lump sum bid for this item shall not exceed 5% of the total bid for this permit. Payment shall be made in two 50% amounts, one upon completion of the mobilization and project sign items and the second payment at the completion of demobilization. No deduction shall be made nor shall any increase be made in the lump sum item amount, regardless of decreases or increases in the final total contract amount or any other reason.

#### 2.0 SPILL CONTAINMENT AREA (S.C.A.)

Spill containment measures shall be used for fuel and lubricant storage areas. All containers, barrels, buckets, cans, etc., are to be legally disposed of off site. Used lubricants are to be disposed of according to state law to minimize pollution to the local surface and ground water supplies. Spills are the responsibility of the contractor and need immediate clean up and maintained at no expense to the State. This S.C.A. shall be constructed in accordance with the typical drawing specification. (See Attachment) Alternate containment measures will be considered for approval by the Program Manager if acceptable results can be shown. Fuel tanks manufactured with secondary containment are desirable. Minimum secondary containment is 110 percent. (Bid limited to \$1,000.00 maximum)

#### 3.0 CONSTRUCT NEW ACCESS ROAD AND UPGRADE EXISTING ROAD

The total length of required road will be approximately 1600 LF. Accompanying plans show the details of the construction of the road. Plan to upgrade the existing access road to the specifications of a new access road, including reshaping, regrading, ditching, and stone. The contractor shall provide all services, materials, construction layout, equipment, or other materials necessary to execute the work.

#### SITE PREPARATION

Any areas with soft unsuitable foundation materials shall be undercut to remove this material. The material removed shall be disposed of within the construction area at a site agreed to between the contractor and the DEP on site representative.

#### ROAD CONSTRUCTION

Suitable foundation material shall then be placed in compacted layers not to exceed six (6) inches in thickness to obtain the desired grade and alignment. Compaction equipment is to be approved by DEP on site representative. Filter Fabric (Typar 3401, Mirafi 500X, or equivalent) shall be placed over the completed foundation

### **AFFIDAVIT**

051

#### West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states:

No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owned is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

#### **EXCEPTION:**

The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	BAINES E	XC. Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	<i>^</i> ,		Date:	4/25/07	



NUCCEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25505-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP13574

 F	, A	ت	E	_	-	_	-
				-	L		

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

DEPT. OF
OFFICE OF SPECIAL RECLAMATION
105 S. RAILROAD STREET
PHILIPPI, WV
26416-9998 304-457-3219

DATE PRINT	En	T ten	MS OF SAL	E	1	SHIP VI	Α	·::		F.O.B.,		EREIGHT TERMS	
04/19/	2007				<u></u>							.:30PM	
BID OPENING DATE:		<del>'05/31/</del>	2007					31D)	CPENING		<del></del>	. 100EN	
LINE	OUA		VOP	CAT.	A 12	ITEM NUM		4 + + +	****	NIT PAICE		TAUCMA	
	****	****	****	* ADL	ENDO	M NO.	÷		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~				
	PER TI	HE AGEN	NING CY'S	REQUE PROJE	ST, CT I	THE B S BEI	ID ( NG )	DPEN EXTE	ING DA	TE FO	R THE		
	BID D	ATE IS	EXTE	DED F	RCM	04/25	/07	CT	05/31/	07.			
	l .	PENING		1									
	****	****	****	NO (	THER	CHAN	IGES	* * *	****	****	****	*	
				The same of the sa									
	tale manufacture .												
	:												
0001		2	JB		963	-73	•					# 232,950.	
	RECLA	1 MOITAM	RES	TORAT	ION (	OF WA	TER					Water Security and Management & P.	
										~			
					51/5005	ane tan	TEDAS	A A ITT C	ONDITIONS .				
				SCE P	EVERSE	SIDE FOR	TELE	HONE	ONDITIONS -984-	1751	DATE	5/31/17	
SIGNATURE CAL	hen !	Bar	=====		, .,,			504-				S TO BE NOTED ABOV	 E
TITLE Dress	Thet		FEIN 55	0736	743	<u> </u>							
W	HEN RES	SPONDING	TORF	Q, INSE	RT NA	ME AND	ADE	HES:	S IN SPAC	F AROA	E LADEL	ED VENDOR	

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP13574</u>

#### **BID BOND**

of Westfield Center OH with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virgiola, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligations are herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in now any impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 25th day of April 2007.  Principal Corporate Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company (Name of Surety)	of Sissonvill			the undersigned, Barnes Exc., Inc, as Principal, and Ohio Farmers Insurance Company
OH with its principal office in the City of Westfield Center as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this 25th day of April 2007.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Carther President or Vice President)  When the President or Vice President or Vice President or Vice President or Vic	of Westfield	Center O	1	a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Five Percent of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE.  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this	OH with it	s principal office	e in the City of West	field Center , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.  The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be rull and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April 2007.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Warkery Principal  (Must be President)  Witcher President or Vice President)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	of West Virginia as Obli	nee, in the pena	al sum ofFive Percer	nt of Amount Bid (\$ 5% ) for the payment of which,
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in ful force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Authent Principal  Given President or Vice President	well and truly to be made	e, we jointly and	severally bind ourse	lves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no exercited by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th_day of April	won and traily to be the			
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for Rockville Mining Company - DEP13574 - According to Plans & Specifications  NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no exercited by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th_day of April	The Condition of	of the above obl	igation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be rejected, or (c) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in fur force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no exercited by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007.  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Allow Allow  (Nuts be President)  Willst be President or Vice President)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	Department of Administr	ation a certain l	oid or proposal, attacl	hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish any other bonds and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By All Must be President or Vice President or Vice President)  Wittle Devented Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	Rockville Mining Com	pany - DEP1	3574 - According to	o Plans & Specifications
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish and created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish and said surface and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By All Must be President or Vice President or Vice President)  Which servered Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish and created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in furnish and said surface and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no even exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By All Must be President or Vice President or Vice President)  Which servered Seal  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	NOW THEREF	ORE.		
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th_day of April, 2007  Principal Corporate Seal	(a) If said bid (b) If said bid (b) If said bid (b) hereto and shall furnish agreement created by the force and effect. It is ex	shall be rejected shall be accepted any other bond de acceptance co pressiv underst	ed and the Principal s s and insurance requ of said bid, then this o ood and agreed that	ired by the bid or proposal, and snall in all other respects perform the
way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby waive notice of any such extension.  IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporation have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th day of April , 2007  Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By Athew Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  Tension of Company  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th _day of April, 2007  Principal Corporate Seal	way impaired or affected	l by any extens	ved, hereby stipulate ion of the time within	s and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this  25th _day of April		WIEDEOE Drin	oingland Surety hav	e hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By African Darm  (Must be President or Vice President)  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	IN WITNESS V	vmereur, riii	affixed because and	t these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
Principal Corporate Seal  Barnes Exc., Inc.  (Name of Principal)  By  (Must be President or Vice President)  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				Titlese presente to be digited by allow proper contest, and
Principal Corporate Seal  (Name of Principal)  By Athew Darw  (Must be President or Vice President)  (Title)  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	day of	Дріп		
(Must be President or Vice President)    New Compared Scale  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company	Principal Corporate Sea	i		(Name of Principal)
(Must be President or Vice President)				By Cather Barm
Our to Compareto Scale  Ohio Farmers Insurance Company				(Must be President or
C L. Carrotto Codi				Vice Presidenty
C L. Carrotto Codi				/Newell
C L. Carrotto Codi				(Title)
By: Men T. Sorsh	Surety Corporate Seal			
By: Men To Sonsho				(Name of ourcey)
By: Then I form				
The state of the s				By: [MZN]./SNIN
Gregory T. Gordon, W. Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact				Gregory T. Gordon, W. Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

General Power of Attorney POWER NO. 4752152 06

### Westfield Insurance Co. Westfield National Insurance Co. Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY

Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company" and collectively as "Companies," duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these presents make, constitute and appoint

LARRY D. KERR, GREGORY T. GORDON, H. RANDOLPH NEVILLE, PATRICIA A. FINCKE, STEPHEN B. STOGDEN, PATRICIA A. MOYE, ALLAN L. MC VEY, TAMMY M. LLOYD, KIMBERLY J. WILKINSON, JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

of **CHARLESTON** and State of WV its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of 

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE GUARANTEE, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

"Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senior Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary."

*"Be it Further Resolved,* that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached." (Each adopted at a meeting held on February 8, 2000).

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed this OBth day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006 .

Corporate Seals Affixed State of Ohio

County of Medina

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY

Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr., Senior Executive

On this 08th day of NOVEMBER A.D., 2006, before me personally came Richard L. Kinnaird, Jr. to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, Ohio; that he is Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companies described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such corporate seals; that they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarial Seal Affixed

State of Ohio County of Medina

SS.:



William J. Kahelin, Attorney at Law, Notary Public My Commission Does Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Ohio Revised Code)

I. Frank A. Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Westfield Center, Ohio, this 25 day of A.D., 2007 .